
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 26TH JANUARY 2010 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th November 2009 (previously circulated)   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. The County Council's 2010/11 Revenue Budget and Capital Investment Strategy 

(Pages 1 - 40) 
 
 The County Council’s Director for Resources has been invited to deliver a presentation on 

the County Council’s Budget proposals for 2010/11.  
  
6. Budget and Policy Framework Proposals for 2010/11  
 
 The Leader of the Council has been invited to deliver a presentation on the Budget and 

Policy Framework proposals for 2010/11.  
  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 41 - 43) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford, 

Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Bob Roe, Keith Sowden and John Whitelegg 
 

 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, 
Roger Plumb, Peter Robinson, Sylvia Rogerson, Morgwn Trolinger and Paul Woodruff. 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - 01524 582068 - 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 15th January 2010 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The County Council's 2010/11 Revenue Budget and Capital Investment 
Strategy  
 
(Appendices 1 to 4 refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Phil Maynard , (01772) 534747, Lancashire County Council Resources Directorate, 
phil.maynard@lancashire.gov.uk  
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
On 7 January the County Council's Cabinet set out their revenue and capital budget 
proposals for 2010/11 and future years, including the following major items: 
 
The 2010/11 Revenue Budget: 

 
• no increase in council tax in 2010/11  
• efficiency savings of £21.7m in 2010/11, which will rise to £36.7m in 2011/12, 

the details of which are set out in Annex 1 to this report;  
• providing for the increase in demands on services brought about by 

legislative and demographic changes, adding £9m to the County Council's 
costs in  2010/11; 

• reducing the budget provision made in 2010/11 for both pay inflation and 
general prices, reflecting current information regarding future costs; 

• for consultation, policy options for service reductions totalling £1.5m, the 
details of which are set out in Annex 2 to this report; 

• for consultation, options for increasing income through charging totalling 
£0.3m, the details of which are set out in Annex 3 to this report. 
 

For the three subsequent years 2011/12 to 2013/14, current forecasts are that the 
County Council will need to make total further savings of between £46m and £108m. 
This is in addition to the efficiency savings identified as part of the 2010/11 
budget process and the further budget options noted above. 

 
The Capital Investment Strategy: 

 
The Cabinet has agreed a four year capital investment strategy, enabling 
consideration of investment priorities over the medium term and ensuring both 
revenue and capital spending plans are closely aligned. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

 

 
 

 
Over the four year period the forecast capital investment resources available total 
£176m. Of this, some £123m is government support for investment in schools and 
transport and Cabinet have agreed that these resources will be used to fund capital 
investment in these services.  
 
The available general resources total £53m.  The strategy does not include any 
additional prudential borrowing to fund capital schemes. 
 
The investment proposals comprise: 
 

• Annual Programmes of capital investment needed to keep the organisation 
working.  

• Specific scheme starts which concentrate on delivering investment priorities. 
 

The resulting capital investment strategy totalling £58.8m is set out in Annex 4 to 
this report. This includes over programming of £6m, which is part of a range of 
measures agreed by Cabinet in order to combat slippage.  
 
Schemes within the Schools and Transport Blocks are dealt with through separate 
processes driven by the Schools Asset Management Plan and the Local Transport 
Plan, and are not considered in this report. 

 
 
Decision Required 
 
The Local is requested to consider the County Council's revenue and capital budget 
proposals for 2010/11 set out for consultation in this report, and to make any 
comments on those proposals to the Cabinet before 4 February, when the Cabinet 
will make final budget recommendations for decision by the full Council on 18 
February 2010.   
 
 
 
Background and Advice  
 
Consultation process 
 
In September 2009 the Cabinet agreed a two stage consultation process for the 
2010/11 budget and the financial strategy for future years: 
 

• Stage 1, to December 2009: consultation on broad areas where:   
o Services which might be maintained or enhanced; 
o Services which might be reduced or withdrawn; 
o Services for which charges might be introduced or increased; 
o Specific areas where efficiencies might be sought. 

 

Page 2



 

 

• Stage 2, January 2010: consultation on specific budget proposals for 2010/11 
and future years. 

 
The Local will recall participating in Stage 1 of the process, including submitting a 
consultation response to the Cabinet for consideration on 7 January. In the light of 
those consultation responses, and of the overall financial strategy and of currently 
forecast resources, on 7 January the Cabinet made specific revenue budget and 
capital investment proposals for 2010/11 and future years. Those revenue and 
capital proposals are set out in the sections below; consultation responses on the 
proposals are requested before 4 February, when the Cabinet will again consider the 
budget and make final proposals which will then be considered by the full Council on 
18 February 2010 in setting the revenue and capital budgets for 2010/11.   
 
The 2010/11 Revenue Budget 
 
When Cabinet previously considered the financial outlook for 2010/11 and future 
years in September, the forecast of the level of savings that the County Council 
would be required to make over the next four financial years included £16m for 
2010/11 itself and ranged from a further £62m - £126m in total for the three years 
2011/12 – 2013/14, dependent upon the level of government grant received. 
 
Following a very extensive review of the budget in the intervening period by 
Executive Directors and Cabinet members, the position proposed by Cabinet on 7 
January included: 

• no increase in council tax in 2010/11, and a planning assumption of 2.5% 
increases in following years; 

• Efficiency savings of £21.7m in 2010/11, the full year effect rising to £36.7m in 
2011/12; details are set out in Annex 1 to this report;  

• provision for the increase in demands on services brought about by legislative 
and demographic changes, adding a further £9m to the County Council's 
costs in  2010/11; 

• an expectation of no increase in inflation for pay and general prices in 
2010/11, saving £1.5m 

• for consultation, policy options for service reductions totalling £1.5m, set out in 
Annex 2 to this report; 

• for consultation, options for increasing income through charging totalling 
£0.3m, set out in Annex 3 to this report. 
 

There remains a high level of uncertainty and risk around the forecast for 2011/12 
and beyond as a result of the current economic and pre-election climate, in 
particular in relation to the level of government grant, with commentators' predictions 
varying considerably but all forecasting very significant reductions in public 
expenditure. 
 
Following the balanced budget proposed for 2010/11 summarised above, for the 
subsequent three years 2011/12 to 2013/14, the financial outlook for 2011/12 – 
2013/14 has been updated. Compared with the figures noted at the beginning of this 
section for further budget reductions required, current forecasts are that the County 
Council will need to make further savings of between £46m (which would depend on 

Page 3



 

 

a 2% increase in government grant – now thought to be highly unlikely) and £108m 
(with 5% reductions in government grant). These further reductions are in 
addition to the efficiency savings identified as part of the 2010/11 budget 
process and the further budget options proposed by the Cabinet. 
 
Capital investment strategy 2010/11 to 2013/14 
 
The Cabinet has agreed a four year capital strategy, enabling consideration of 
investment priorities over the medium term and ensuring both revenue and capital 
spending plans are closely aligned.  The strategy reflects both the new 
Administration's priorities and the need to continue investment in County Council 
assets critical to the effective delivery of services.  
 
As with the forecast of future revenue resources, it is anticipated that there will be 
significant pressure on the level of government support for capital spending as a 
result of the expected tightening of public finances. It is generally forecast that capital 
resources will come under even greater pressure than revenue. The majority of 
government support for capital projects is provided for school and transport 
schemes: forecasts for these capital resources reflect a 50% reduction in the three 
financial years 2011/12 to 2013/14. Resources for 2010/11 are not expected to 
change.  
 
The strategy continues the policy of "passporting" capital resources allocated by the 
Government for schools and transport schemes to those services. Over the four year 
period the forecast capital investment resources available total £176m; excluding 
the schools and transport resources passported to those services, the available 
general resources total £53m.  The strategy does not include any additional 
prudential borrowing to fund capital schemes. 
 
The strategy builds in a level of over programming (approving schemes to a value 
greater than resources immediately available) to reduce the risk to delivery of the 
significant slippage that has happened in previous years. 
 
The investment proposals comprise: 
 

• Annual Programmes of capital investment needed to keep the organisation 
working. Examples include meeting inspection requirements, replacing 
vehicles and maintaining buildings. In addition there is specific provision for 
proposals to generate savings through reduced energy and water 
consumption. 

 
• Specific scheme starts which concentrate on delivering investment priorities. 

 
The resulting capital investment strategy of annual programmes and specific 
schemes totalling £58.8m is set out in Annex 4 to this report. This includes 
overprogramming of some £6m against the forecast resources available of £53m; 
any over programming does not increase the level of resources available, and 
ultimately progress on schemes will need to be carefully monitored and managed to 
ensure that spend remains within the resources available. 

Page 4



 

 

 
Schemes within the Schools and Transport Blocks are dealt with through separate 
processes driven by the Schools Asset Management Plan and the Local Transport 
Plan, and are not considered in this report. 
   
Consultations 
 
This report forms part of a formal consultation process. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Any budget needs to balance the various financial and service risks facing the 
County Council. The budget consultation process of which this report forms part will 
inform the consideration by the County Council of where that balance should lie.  
 
 
Any representations made to the Directorate prior to the issue being 
considered in accordance with the Public Notice of Forward Plans 
 
Name: Organisation: Comments: 
 
N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Council/Tel  
 
The County Council's 
2010/11 revenue budget 
and capital investment 
strategy 

 
Reports to LCC 
Cabinet, 7 January 
2010 

 
Phil Maynard  
Resources Directorate  
Lancashire County Council 
(01772) 534747 
 

 
 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 

Page 5



 

A
nn

ex
 1

 
20

10
/1

1 
Ef

fic
ie

nc
y 

Pl
an

 
 

Ef
fic

ie
nc

y 
Pl

an
 - 

Su
m

m
ar

y 
  

20
10

/1
1 

 
20

11
/1

2 
  

  
£m

 
 

£m
 

  
A

du
lts

 a
nd

 C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

 7
.6

51
 

 
15

,6
20

 
 

D
ire

ct
or

at
e 

fo
r C

hi
ld

re
n 

an
d 

Y
ou

ng
 p

eo
pl

e 
6.

87
5 

 
11

.5
13

 
 

D
ire

ct
or

at
e 

fo
r t

he
 E

nv
iro

nm
en

t 
4.

56
4 

 
6.

48
0 

 
O

ffi
ce

 o
f t

he
 C

hi
ef

 E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
0.

78
5 

 
1.

07
4 

 
R

es
ou

rc
es

 D
ire

ct
or

at
e 

0.
93

9 
 

1.
08

9 
 

C
ou

nt
y 

B
ui

ld
in

gs
 

0.
60

0 
 

0.
60

0 
 

C
or

po
ra

te
 E

xp
en

di
tu

re
 

0.
30

4 
 

0.
30

4 
  

O
ve

ra
ll 

To
ta

l
21

.7
18

 
 

36
.6

80
 

  
  

  
 

  
 

Page 6



 

 

  
Ef

fic
ie

nc
y 

Pl
an

 - 
A

du
lt 

an
d 

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

  
20

10
/1

1 
 

20
11

/1
2 

  
  

£m
 

 
£m

 
  

  
  

 
  

 
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

in
 D

ire
ct

or
at

e 
H

ea
dc

ou
nt

 
1.

25
0 

 
3.

00
0 

 
O

ve
ra

ll 
15

%
 re

du
ct

io
n 

i
[...]

em

en
t T

ea
m

s.
 T

hi
s 

ca
n 

be
 im

pl
em

en
te

d 
in

 2
00

9/
10

 

0.
22

0
0.

22
0  

0.
22

0 
0.

22
0 

St
at

e 
w

he
th

er
 fu

ll 
or

 p
ar

tia
l c

es
sa

tio
n:

  
St

af
fin

g 
ef

fe
ct

: N
il 

Im
pa

ct
 o

n 
se

rv
ic

es
 c

om
m

is
si

on
 fo

r b
ud

ge
t s

pe
nd

 a
nd

 o
n 

se
rv

ic
e 

us
er

s:
 

 
R

is
k 

as
so

ci
at

ed
 w

ith
 d

el
iv

er
in

g 
op

tio
n:

 
N

on
e 

no
te

d 
Im

pa
ct

 o
n 

C
A

A
S/

st
ar

 ra
tin

g,
 K

PI
s,

 E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l I
m

pa
ct

 A
ss

es
sm

en
t, 

et
c:

 
N

on
e.

 
Im

pa
ct

 o
n 

an
y 

lo
ca

lit
y 

is
su

es
: 

N
on

e 
no

te
d 

A
ny

 o
th

er
 is

su
es

: 
N

on
e 

no
te

d.
 

 
 

Page 38



 

 
Annex 4 

 2010/11 – 2013/14 Capital Investment Strategy 
 
Cabinet resolutions, 7 January 2010: 
 
The Cabinet resolves to: 
1. Note the forecast level of capital resources available over the next four years, 

and to agree that, in order to minimise future slippage, a level of over-
programming (up to a maximum of £10m) will be incorporated within the capital 
investment strategy over the next four years. 
 

2. To consult on a proposed four year capital investment programme of new starts 
to deliver the following schemes: 

     Funding   
    Proposed Directorate 
     £000   
       
Annual Programmes     
(total cost over the four years)    
General Improvement Programme 1,268 Adult and Community 

Services 
Structural maintenance of buildings 5,400 Resources 
Disabled Persons Needs-adaptations to 
County Buildings 

252 Resources 

Children and young people general 
improvement programme 

1,268 Children and Young 
People 

Acquisition replacement of plant and transport 14,000 LCCG 
Environmental, Recreation and Community 
Projects 

320 Environment  

Energy/Water Conservation Programme 2,000 Resources 
       
2010/11 New Starts     
Burnley and Jameson Road Household Waste 
Recycling Centres 

410 Environment  

Wycoller Sewage System 200 Environment  
County Buildings Fire Detection upgrade 80 Resources 
Combined LD/PDSI Resource Centre 
Accrington 

2,489 Adult and Community 
Services 

Ormskirk New Register Office 1,021 Adult and Community 
Services 

Farrington Household Waste Recycling Centre 2,260 Environment  
Old Vicarage Children's Home Padiham 1,005 Children and Young 

People 
Contribution to the Preston Guild Wheel 2012 1,016 Environment  
Additional Investment in Highways  5,000 Environment  

Page 39



 

 

 
   Funding  
   Proposed Directorate 
   £000  

        
2011/12 New Starts      
Extra Care sheltered housing at Hill Top, 
Baxenden 

200 Adult and 
Community Services 

Modernisation of LD Day Care Services 
Whiteledge Centre 

3,153 Adult and 
Community Services 

Grant/Loan to Pennine Lancashire 
Development company  

612 Corporate 

Grant/Loan to Fylde Coast MAA regeneration 
company 

721 Corporate 

Libraries Regenerate Phase 4  1,000 Adult and 
Community Services 

Additional Highways Allocation 5,000 Environment  
       
2012/13 New Starts     
Libraries Regenerate Phase 5  1,000 Adult and 

Community Services 
Additional Highways Allocation 5,000 Environment  
       
2013/14  New Starts     
Modernisation of LD Day Care Services - 
Crossways Centre 

3,123 Adult and 
Community Services 

Libraries Regenerate Phase 6  1,000 Adult and 
Community Services 

       
Total Proposed Schemes 58,798   

 
 

Page 40



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  
 
 

Work Programme 
26th January 2010 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide Members with an update of the Budget and Performance Panel Work 
Programme. 
 

This report is public  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Members note the items that will be available for consideration at the 

meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel scheduled to take place on  
23rd February 2010, and items for future consideration, as detailed in the report. 

 
(2) That Members consider their training needs and submit proposals to the 

Democratic Support Officer. 
 
1. The following items will be considered at the Panel’s meeting on the 23rd February 

2010: 
 
The Dukes 
 
The Chief Executive of the Dukes has been invited to give a presentation to the 
Panel on The Dukes. 
  
Update Report on the Evaluation of the Council’s Major Partnerships 
 
A report by the Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) on progress against the 
agreed work programme for the evaluation of eight major partnerships during 
2009/10. 
 

 Service Level Agreement Monitoring 
 

An annual monitoring report by the Head of Economic Development & Tourism 
Services on the Service Level Agreement with Thumbprint. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 41



 
2. In order to assist in the preparation of a Member Development training programme 

and support package for 2010/11, Members are asked to submit training proposals to 
the Democratic Support Officer in areas where they feel skills or knowledge 
development would be useful to them in their role as a Panel member. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Jane Glenton 
Telephone: 01524 582068 
E-mail: jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  JEG 

 

Page 42



 

 

 
 

B
U

D
G

ET
 A

N
D

 P
ER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E 
PA

N
EL

 
W

O
R

K
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
E  

 
M

at
te

r f
or

 c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n 
O

ffi
ce

r 
R

es
po

ns
ib

le
 

 

M
ee

tin
g 

da
te

 

Th
e 

D
uk

es
 –

 P
re

se
nt

at
io

n 
 

23
rd

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

10
 

U
pd

at
e 

R
ep

or
t o

n 
th

e 
E

va
lu

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il’

s 
M

aj
or

 P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

s 
  

C
or

po
ra

te
 D

ire
ct

or
 (F

in
an

ce
 

&
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
) 

23
rd

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

10
 

S
er

vi
ce

 L
ev

el
 A

gr
ee

m
en

t M
on

ito
rin

g 
– 

Th
um

bp
rin

t 
H

ea
d 

of
 E

co
no

m
ic

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t &

 T
ou

ris
m

 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

23
rd

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

10
 

C
lim

at
e 

C
ha

ng
e 

an
d 

E
ne

rg
y 

(a
ct

io
n 

to
 a

vo
id

 th
e 

ef
fe

ct
s 

of
 

da
ng

er
ou

s 
cl

im
at

e 
ch

an
ge

) 
H

ea
d 

of
 C

or
po

ra
te

 S
tra

te
gy

 
TB

C
 

P
la

ce
 S

ur
ve

y 
H

ea
d 

of
 C

or
po

ra
te

 S
tra

te
gy

 
TB

C
 

 
R

ep
or

t o
f C

ha
ir 

fro
m

 o
ne

 o
f t

he
 L

an
ca

st
er

 D
is

tri
ct

 L
oc

al
 S

tra
te

gi
c 

P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

 T
he

m
at

ic
 G

ro
up

s 
 

 
TB

C
 

 

Page 43


	Agenda
	5 The County Council's 2010/11 Revenue Budget and Capital Investment Strategy
	7 Work Programme Report



Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  26TH JANUARY 2010
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), 
Tina Clifford, Roger Dennison (substitute for Bob Roe), Keran Farrow, 
Sarah Fishwick (for Minute Nos 31 to 35 (part), Keith Sowden and 
John Whitelegg  

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Bob Roe  
  
 Also in Attendance:  
   
 Leader of the Council – Councillor Stuart Langhorn 

 
Councillors Evelyn Archer, June Ashworth, John Barnes, Jane Fletcher, 
John Gilbert, David Kerr, Roger Mace and Ian McCulloch 
 
Economic stakeholder representatives  
Members of the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership Management 
Group 

   
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Services 
   

 
31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Fishwick declared a personal and prejudicial interest in that part of Minute No. 
36 – Budget and Policy Framework Proposals for 2010/11 – which reported on 
Community Swimming Pools, which Cabinet had considered savings options for, her 
daughter being employed by the City Council at Carnforth Swimming Pool. 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2009 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

33 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH JANUARY 2010
 

34 THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S 2010/11 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY  
 
The Panel received a report and detailed presentation from the county council’s Director 
for Resources on the county council’s budget proposals for 2010/11.  Appended to the 
report were appendices 1 to 4, being the 2010/11 efficiency plan; 2010/11 service policy 
options; 2010/11 charging policy options; and 2010/11 – 2013/14 capital investment 
strategy. 
 
Members were advised that the county council’s cabinet had agreed a two-stage 
consultation process for the 2010/11 budget and a financial strategy for future years.  
Cabinet had made specific budget and capital investment proposals for 2010/11 and 
future years, in the light of the consultation responses received.   
 
In the light of those consultation responses and of the overall financial strategy and 
forecast resources, cabinet had made specific revenue budget and capital investment 
proposals for 2010/11 and future years. 
 
Responses on the proposals had been requested before 4th February, when cabinet 
would again consider the budget and make final proposals.  These would be considered 
by full council on 18th February 2010 in setting the revenue and capital budgets for 
2010/11. 
 
It was reported that when cabinet had considered the financial outlook for 2010/11 and 
future years, in September, the forecast of the level of savings that the county council 
would be required to make over the next four financial years included £16m for 2010/11 
and ranged from a further £62m to £126m in total for the three years 2011/12 – 2013/14, 
dependent upon the level of government grant received. 
 
An extensive review of the budget had been carried out in the intervening period by 
executive directors and cabinet members.  On 7th January, cabinet had proposed that 
there be no increase in council tax in 2010/11 and identified efficiency savings of £21.7m 
in 2010/11, which would rise to £36.7m in 2011/12.  
 
Legislative and demographic changes would result in increasing demands on services, 
adding £9m to the county council’s costs in 2010/11.  There would be a reduction in the 
budget provision for both pay inflation and general prices to help meet the savings targets.   
 
Consultation was being undertaken on policy options for service reductions totalling £1.5m 
and on options for increasing income through charging, totalling £0.3m.  Full details were 
set out in the appendices. 
 
It was anticipated that for the three subsequent years 2011/12 to 2013/14, the county 
council would need to make total further savings of between £46m and £108m, in addition 
to the efficiency savings identified as part of the 2010/11 budget process and further 
budget options identified. 
 
The four year capital investment strategy agreed by cabinet would enable consideration of 
investment priorities over the medium term and ensure both revenue and capital spending 
plans were closely aligned.  The strategy did not include any additional prudential 
borrowing to fund capital schemes.  The investment proposals comprised annual 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH JANUARY 2010
 

programmes of capital investment needed to keep the organisation working and specific 
scheme starts, which concentrated on delivering investment priorities. 
 
Appendix 4 set out the resulting capital investment strategy totalling £58.8m, which 
included over programming of £6m, which was part of a range of measures agreed by 
cabinet in order to combat slippage.  Schemes within the schools and transport blocks 
were dealt with through separate processes. 
 
The Director for Resources advised Members that there was a high level of uncertainty 
and risk around the forecast for 2011/12 and beyond as a result of the current economic 
and pre-election climate, with significant reductions in public expenditure being predicted.   
The financial challenge to be faced was how to maintain services, and in some instances 
increase them, to meet increased demand on less money, and the county council would 
meet the challenge. 
 
Following the presentation, the Director for Resources answered extensive questions from 
the Panel and stakeholders on county’s revenue budget and capital investment strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Director for Resources be thanked for his presentation.  
 
(2) That members’ and stakeholders’ comments, specifically concerns regarding the 

proposed abolishment of Lancashire Locals, be considered as part of the county 
council’s revenue budget and capital investment strategy consultation process. 

 
It was noted that Councillor Fishwick had previously declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in that part of the following item which reported on Community 
Swimming Pools, which cabinet had considered savings options for, her daughter 
being employed by the City Council at Carnforth Swimming Pool.  
 
Councillor Fishwick left the meeting mid-way through the following item.  
 

35 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK PROPOSALS FOR 2010/11  
 
The Panel received a detailed presentation by the Leader of the Council on cabinet’s 
budget and policy framework proposals for 2010/11. 
 
The Leader reported that cabinet had responsibility for making proposals to council each 
year in respect of the budget and policy framework.  Cabinet had agreed four priorities to 
form the basis of its budget and revised corporate strategy for 2010/13 at its meeting on 
the 10th November.  These were ‘Economic Regeneration supporting our Local Economy’, 
‘Climate Change’, ‘Meeting our Statutory Responsibilities’ and ‘Working in Partnership’. 
 
For the first time, the council had undertaken a programme of consultation to engage with 
the public in developing budget options and proposals based on the council’s priorities.  
Members of the public had been able to fill in an online response form or a form at the 
exhibitions held in Morecambe and Lancaster. 
 
Cabinet had considered the initial results from the consultation at the January cabinet 
meeting.  The council was committed to containing levels of council tax increase to a 
maximum of 4% for the next three years.  It was clear that the people who had responded 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH JANUARY 2010
 

valued the services the council provided and would be prepared to see a council tax 
increase if this meant services were retained.   57% of people had agreed, and 39% had 
partially agreed, with the council’s priorities.   
 
Members were advised that the Leader would discuss the consultation responses with 
individual cabinet portfolio holders.  An analysis of the results would inform future budget 
proposals and considerations, and assist cabinet in finalising the corporate plan priorities 
for consideration by council in April. 
 
Council would be asked to approve the full revenue budget and 2010/11 council tax at its 
meeting on 3rd March, when cabinet’s budget proposals had been completed.  Council 
would also be requested to approve an updated medium term financial strategy at that 
meeting, which set out council tax targets for 2011/12 onwards. 
 
It was reported that the council had identified two areas where it proposed to concentrate 
its efforts to ensure jobs and secure employment.   
 
Firstly, energy, coast and environmental technology, with job creation at the Lancaster 
Science Park, the proposed new nuclear power stations, development of renewable 
energy sources along the west Cumbrian coast, and through brownfield and derelict land 
being brought into use.   
 
Secondly, heritage, and cultural tourism for the district, including creative industries and 
employment, achieved through delivery of the Morecambe area action plan, Lancaster 
square routes, Morecambe townscape heritage initiative, the cultural heritage investment 
strategy and Luneside east. 
 
It was reported that the council was taking action to combat climate change.  The five year 
climate change strategy was in place, and through membership of the 10:10 carbon 
reduction campaign and by working in partnership with other agencies the council would 
reduce CO2 emissions, with reductions of 10% in 2010/11, 34% by 2020 and 80% by 
2050. 
 
It was a statutory requirement that the council provide certain services, some of which 
would require a minimum standard of service to be met.  Other statutory services had 
more flexibility, and the council had used this flexibility in determining service standards 
and had considered the justification for doing so.   
 
Members were advised that the council had adopted a sustainable community strategy, 
which would influence corporate planning processes and commitment to work through 
local partnerships, which were essential to deliver improvements in people’s quality of life.  
The council recognised its community leadership role and the need to work in partnership 
to address local needs.   
 
It was reported that the council faced future financial challenges, and would need to be 
more creative in, and work with partners to achieve, delivery of services.  Income levels 
were falling and further changes in demand for services were expected.  The current 
year’s revenue position was still unclear, and it would no longer be possible to undertake 
provision in areas that were ‘nice to do’.  
 
The council’s 3-year budget position was illustrated.  It was noted that the approach 
undertaken by the Leader and his cabinet colleagues to budget setting was much 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH JANUARY 2010
 

improved from last year and much more inclusive.  It was reported that work on identifying 
savings and efficiencies options had begun back in May 2009 and it was now possible to 
present a range of options to meet the council’s medium term financial strategy targets.  
The options identified were summarised as efficiencies gained through undertaking 
business and service reviews, improved partnership working (specifically shared services 
in relation to community pools and museums), income generation, and commissioning 
and procurement efficiencies. 
 
Members were advised of growth proposals in the areas of regeneration and heritage, 
climate change and partnership working, which included Chatsworth Gardens, the Roman 
bath house and the Morecambe area action plan, investments to save, the introduction of 
a vehicle tracking system, and allotment/urban nature reserve delivery.   The capital 
programme, council housing and non-domestic rates details were reported in detail. 
 
Following the presentation, the Leader answered extensive questions from the Panel and 
stakeholders on the council’s budget and policy framework proposals for 2010/11. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Leader of the Council be thanked for his presentation. 
 
(2) That the following recommendation be made to the Leader of the Council: 
 

That the Panel welcomes the improvements that have been achieved this year in 
the corporate planning and budget setting process.  However, this could be further 
improved if the cabinet clearly expressed its rationale in the process for evaluating 
service standards in the drive to achieve savings, and also in the way that options 
for savings and efficiencies were prioritised to reflect the needs of the public and to 
take account of sustainability considerations. 

 
36 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
The Panel received the report of the head of Democratic Services, which updated 
members regarding the work programme. 
 
It was reported that the following items would be considered at the Panel’s meeting on the 
23rd February 2010: 
 

• Presentation on The Dukes. 
• Update report on the evaluation of the council’s major partnerships 
• Annual monitoring report on the service level agreement with Thumbprint. 

 
Members were requested to submit training proposals to the democratic support officer in 
areas where they felt skills or knowledge development would be useful to them in their 
role as a Panel member. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work programme details be approved. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH JANUARY 2010
 

 
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582068,  

or email jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 


